


February 29, 2016

The Commissioners’ meeting was called to order in their meeting room at 9:00 a.m.  K. Skoog was excused.

(1)
Consent Agenda – Motion was made by S. Kiss to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion was seconded by M. Manus. Motion carried. The Consent Agenda includes this week’s Agenda, the corrected minutes of the Board’s February 22, 2016 meeting and the following items:

Investment Earnings (Year to Date)			$2,941.31

	Payroll Change Notice-
	Counseling Services:
		Theresa Allen-Clinical Director, Step 1, $5,379.79/mo., Effective 03/01/2016
		Heather McKay-Wage Scale Change, $32.50/hr., Effective 03/01/2016
	Human Resources:
		Shelly Peters-Resignation, Effective 04/01/2016
	ITS:
		Zachary Deiss-Tech III, Step 1, $4,256.56/mo., Effective 03/01/2016
	Prosecutor:
		James “Brooks” Clemmons-Deputy Prosecutor, 3/5 time, Step 2, $32.72/hr., Effective 				03/02/2016
	Public Works-Road Division:
		George Campbell-Longevity, $75.00/mo., Effective 03/01/2016
	Sheriff:
		Jordan Bowman-Step 4, $4,585.69/mo., Effective 03/01/2016
	Sheriff-Corrections:
		Ivan Thornton-Step 2, $3,141.02/mo., Effective 03/01/2016
	Sheriff-Dispatch:
		David Newsom-Shift Supervisor, Step 1, $3,616.85/mo., Effective 03/01/2016

	Approval of updated job description and salary for Financial Manager and Director of Operations

	2016 Amendment of Agreement between Regional Disposal Company and Pend Oreille County 	Regarding Transfer Station Operations and Solid Waste Transportation and Disposal Services
	AGREEMENT NO. 2016-11, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

(2)
The Board discussed mental health funding.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
(3)
Motion was made by S. Kiss to approve the invoice submitted by Tri County Economic Development District for 2016 membership dues and extra support for a Marketing position. Motion was seconded by M. Manus. Motion carried.



(4)
S. Kiss presented invoices approved for payment by the Hotel/Motel Tax Board as follows: Out There Monthly LLC, $500.00; Pend Oreille County Auditor, $43.14. Motion was made by M. Manus to approve payment of the invoices. Motion was seconded by S. Kiss. Motion carried.

(5)
The Board discussed the Forest Plan and MRSC.

(6)
The Board recessed for lunch.

(7) 
Newport Miner News Editor Don Gronning was present to inquire about the Forest Plan.

(8)
County Engineer Don Ramsey was present to discuss the Federal Lands Access Program (FLAP) Proposals for the Smackout Pass Bridge Replacement project and the Flowery Trail 2R Pavement Preservation Project. Motion was made by S. Kiss to approve the 2016 FLAP applications and to give authorization for the Board Chair to sign the applications. Motion was seconded by M. Manus. Motion carried.

(9)
Prosecuting Attorney Dolly Hunt was present for a legal update. Also present was D. Gronning. Items discussed included a social media policy, current legislation, Diking District #1 and marijuana issues.

(10)
Public Comment Period – There were no members of the public present for comment.

(11)
M. Manus declared the meeting continued to March 1.  

March 1, 2016

The meeting resumed at 9:00 a.m. K. Skoog was excused. 

(12)
Panther County Coalition volunteer Donna Anderson was present to speak to the Board about prevention. Items discussed included legislation regarding marijuana, budget cuts to the Drug Free Communities program, an upcoming public meeting regarding underage drinking, a Kinship Navigator Program and the economy in the county. 

(13)
The Board discussed the draft comment letter to the US Forest service regarding the Timber Mountain Vegetation Management Project. 

(14)
Community Development Director Mike Lithgow was present for an update. Also present was County resident Bob Eugene. The group reviewed the modifications to the WRIA 55 Water Bank Grant document. Update items discussed included an increase from last year in regards to permits, the transition to the new office space, comments and concerns from the Equestrian Trail community meeting, the Eagle Scout proposed hitching posts project, the Planning Commission workshop regarding the Marijuana Moratorium, the Diamond Lake Subarea Planning Effort, the Capital Facilities Planning Effort, the Annual Comprehensive Plan Update, proposed Customer Service Training, prospective recreational locations and the Pacific Northwest Trail.

(15)
The Board recessed for lunch.

(16)
Information Technology Services Director Chad Goodhue was present for an update. Items discussed included updating the Storage Area Network (SAN), county owned cell phone security management and a Laserfiche presentation.

(17)
Public Works Director Sam Castro was present to request an executive session pursuant to RCW 42.31.110(1)(g) regarding the performance of a public employee for 20 minutes from 2:40 to 3:00. Also present was Human Resources Manager Shelly Peters. M. Manus requested an additional 15 minutes until 3:15.

(18)
K. Skoog was present via telephone conference call to discuss following up on a legislative issue. 

(19)
Correspondence Received:
2.26	Tri-County Economic Development District-Invoice
2.27	WSLCB-Objection Opportunity for License Renewals
2.28	WSLCB-Marijuana License Application, Green Mountain Cannabis LLC, 2625 Telephone Rd 	W Ste. A, Tier 1 Producer

(20)
Correspondence Sent:
M. Paduani-Timber Mountain Vegetation Management Project Comments

(21)
As of this date, the Board approved vouchers for payment as listed and made available by the Auditor’s Office. The following vouchers/warrants/electronic payments are approved for payment:

								        Salary and Claim
Current Expense						$293,084.28
Counseling Services						$  68,855.67
Crime Victims							$       213.18
Fair								$           1.02
Park								$    1,685.11
Road								$143,136.80
Veteran’s Assistance						$       289.04
Treasurer’s O&M						$       141.01
Emergency 911 Communications				$    5,509.26
Extension Education						$       132.00
Growth Management						$    1,083.23
Public Facilities						$    2,380.63
Capital Projects						$       314.42
Solid Waste							$  12,913.08
Risk Management						$         26.66
Equipment R&R						$  12,654.58	
IT Services							$  29,744.11 
TOTAL							$572,164.08

Checks 154677 through 154803 totaling $195,594.97 and Electronic Funds Transfers 6175 through 6365 totaling $398,934.51 dated February 25, 2016 and February 29, 2016. Includes Jr. Taxing Districts.

(22)
Motion to adjourn was made by S. Kiss. Motion was seconded by M. Manus. Meeting adjourned.



ATTEST: s/	              	                       	           PPROVED: s/		             		          	          
     Clerk of the Board	  			           	       Chair of the Board 




Page | 1 _______

